506624585 04/22/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6671394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE PRACTICE BOW TIE, LLC	04/19/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STEVEN MARKS	
Street Address:	4653 N. RIDGE DRIVE	
City:	FAIRLAWN	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44333	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15983480

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)434-8888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3304349999

Email: IPLAW@ETBLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: ROGER D. EMERSON, DANIEL A. THOMSON, TIMOTHY D. BE

Address Line 1: 1914 AKRON-PENINSULA ROAD

Address Line 4: AKRON, OHIO 44313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41752.50012	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER DETORRE	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter Detorre/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=20210422\_Assignment\_41752\_50012#page1.tif source=20210422 Assignment 41752 50012#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 056026 FRAME: 0633** 506624585

Docket No.:

41752,50012

Application No.:

15/983,480

Filing Date:

May 18, 2018

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by The Practice Bow Tie, LLC an Ohio limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 170 Muffin Lane Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223 (the Assignor), to Steven Marks of 4653 N. Ridge Drive Fairlawn, OH 44333 (the Assignee). Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of the right, title, and interest in and to Practice Bow Tie Article, Kit, and Method (the Invention) and the above-numbered patent applications filed on the above-indicated dates (the Applications), in which the Invention is at least partially described. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has full right and power to convey Assignor's entire interest in the Invention and the Applications, both legal and equitable, in this Assignment. Assignor further represents and warrants that the rights transferred in this Assignment are free of lien, encumbrance, or adverse claim.

For valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives the full, exclusive, entire, worldwide rights, title, and interest in, to and under said invention as described and claimed in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the Applications including in and to any application filed in this or any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of any international convention; also Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon the Invention and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed upon the Invention in this or any foreign country; and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement based on the Invention; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on the Invention to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.
- 2. Assignor further agrees to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue, and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to the Invention or the Applications and to sign all other lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, but without expense to Assignor, which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following acts:
  - a. prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for patents relating to the Invention; and
  - b. co-operation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, derivation, review, nullification, examination, re-examination, infringement, or other proceedings involving the Invention, the Applications, or any other applications or patents upon the Invention or the Applications.

PATENT REEL: 056026 FRAME: 0634

Assignor, intending to be legally bound, has signed this Assignment on the date written by the Assignor's signature below. Assignor hereby acknowledges that any willful false statement made in this Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

State of Ohio

County of Summit

On this day of Arc. 20 before me personally appeared person who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged before me the signing of same as his free act and deed.



**PATENT** REEL: 056026 FRAME: 0635

RECORDED: 04/22/2021